
 

 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF AYUSH 

 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2232 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 15
th 

December, 2023 

 

“Center of Excellence of Ayurswasthya yojana” 

 

2232 SHRIMATI SUNITA DUGGAL; 

 

Will the Minister of Ayush be pleased to state : 

(a) whether the Government has earmarked any funds for financial support to the Centre of 

Excellence under the Ayurswasthya Yojana in the country, State/ UT-wise; 

(b) if so, the details thereof;  

(c) the details of the funds sanctioned and utilized under the Centre of Excellence component 

since the inception of the scheme; 

(d) whether the Government has received proposals from eligible individual organizations/ 

institutes in Haryana, particularly Sirsa Parliamentary Constituency under the Centre of 

Excellence component of the scheme; and 

(e) if so, the details thereof? 

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF AYUSH 

(SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL) 

(a) & (b) Central Sector Scheme, of AYURSWASTHYA Yojana under Ministry of Ayush has 

its two components viz (i) AYUSH and Public Health (PHI) (ii) Centre of Excellence (CoE). 

The government has earmarked funds to the tune of Rs.180.00 Crores for financial 

support to the Centre of Excellence under the Ayurswasthya Yojana in the country. Being 

Central Sector Scheme, funds are not allocated State/UT wise. Under the Scheme, funds is 

supported to the eligible institutions across the country. 

 



 

 

(c), (d) & (e) The Details of the funds released under Center for Excellence component of 

AYURSWASTHYA Yojana since its inception till date (as on 11.12.2023) to the organizations 

are placed at Annexure – I. 

The government has not received proposals till date (11.12.2023) from eligible individual 

organizations/institutes in Haryana, particularly Sirsa Parliamentary Constituency under the 

Centre of Excellence component of the scheme. 

****** 

ANNEXURE -I 

Details of funds released under AyurswasthyaYojana since its inception to till date (as on 

06.12.2023) to the organizations :- 

(Amount in 

Cr.) 

S. 

No

. 

Name of 

Organization 
State Project Name 

Fund Released 

2021-

22 

2022-

23 

2023-

24 

1 

Government 

Ayurvedic 

College, 

Jalukbari,  

Assam CoE of Panchakarma and 

Upgradation of Pharmacy Rs.4.00 

Cr 
- - 

2 

SDM College 

of Naturopath 

and Yogic 

Science, 

Ujire, 

Bengaluru 

Karnataka SDM College of Naturopath 

and Yogic Science, Ujire, 

under Centre of Excellence 

(CoE) component of 

AyurswasthyaYojana 

(erstwhile Centre of 

Excellence (CoE) Scheme) 

Rs.1.76 

Cr 
- - 

3 

Society for 

welfareof the 

handicapped 

persons, 

West 

Bengal 

Centre of Exellence in 

Homeopathy for prevention 

of Disability 

Rs.0.10 

Cr 
- - 



 

 

Bharosa, 

Durgapur 

4 

 

Regional 

Research 

Institute of 

Unani 

Medicine 

(RRIUM), 

Srinagar 

Jammu & 

Kashmir 

Ilaj Bit Tadbeer (Regimental 

Therapy) 

Rs.2.83 

Cr 
- - 

 

5 

Rajiv Gandhi 

Government 

Post Graduate 

Ayurveda 

College & 

Hospital, 

Paprola,  

Himachal 

Pradesh 

CoE in Ayurveda for 

Geriatric Health Care 

Rs.0.11 

Cr 
- - 

6 

Indian 

Institute of 

Technology, 

Jodhpur 

Rajasthan Centre of Exellence in 

AYURTech for Integrative 

Precision Health and 

Medicine 

Rs.4.00 

Cr 
- - 

7 

Institute of 

Liver and 

Biliary 

Sciences 

(ILBS), New 

Delhi 

Delhi Effects of Indian Foods and 

Ayurvedic drugs on healthy 

and diseases Liver Rs.3.97 

Cr 

Rs.2.61 

Cr 
 

8 

Arya Vaidya 

Sala (AVS), 

Kottakkal, 

Malappuram,  

Kerala Setting up CoE in Cancer 

Research Arya Vaidya Sala, 

Kottakkal 

Rs.2.66 

Cr 
- - 

9 

National 

Institute of 

Mental 

Karnataka Centre of Excellence in 

AYUSH Research under 

AyurswasthyaYojana 

Rs.3.90 

Cr 

Rs.0.85 

Cr 
- 



 

 

Health and 

Neuroscience

s 

(NIMHANS), 

Bangalore 

10 

JamiaHamdar

d Deemed to 

be University, 

New Delhi 

Delhi Centre of Excellence in 

Unani Medicine 

(Pharmacology) 

Rs.4.00 

Cr 
- - 

11 

Banaras 

Hindu 

University, 

Varanasi 

Uttar 

Pradesh 

Establishing National 

Resource Centre on 

Ksharsutra Therapy, 

Department of Shalya 

Tantra, Institute of Medical 

Sciences / National Referral 

Centre for Teching, 

Research, Training and 

referral patients care on 

Ksharsutra under CoE 

Rs.1.42 

Cr 
- - 

12 

Patanjali 

Ayurveda 

Hospital, 

Haridwar 

Uttarkhand Establishment of Centre of 

Excellence of Renovation 

and Upgradation of Patanjali 

Ayurveda Hospital 

Rs.4.00 

Cr 
- - 

13 

CIMR, 

AIIMS,  

New Delhi 

Delhi Centre of Excellence for 

Yoga & Ayurveda - 
Rs.2.05 

Cr 
- 

14 

Central 

Ayurveda 

Research 

Institute 

(CARI), 

Bengaluru 

Karnataka Centre of Exellence in 

Research and Clinical 

Services for Madhumeha 

(Diabetes Mellitus) 
- 

Rs.0.20 

Cr 

Rs.1.55 

Cr 

 



 

 

 

 

 


